
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter on 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council

30 November 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Flintshire County Council which will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items:

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 15 November 2016.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

4 PETITIONS 
Purpose: To receive any Petitions.

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
Purpose: To receive any Public Questions.

6 QUESTIONS 
Purpose: To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance 

with County Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A).

Public Document Pack



2

7 NOTICE OF MOTION 
Purpose: To consider any Notices of Motion.

8 2017/18 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET STAGE 2 (Pages 11 - 50)
Report of Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

Purpose: To approve the Corporate Financial Stewardship options 
following consideration of feedback from Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30/11/16 and set out the 
next stages in the budget process for 2017/18

9 LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 
(LDBCW) ELECTORAL REVIEW – POLICY AND PRACTICE (Pages 51 - 
90)
Report of Chief Executive

Purpose: The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 
have published their Electoral reviews: Policy and practice which 
sets out how they will be reviewing all 22 principal councils in 
time for the 2022 council elections – the report of the chief 
executive provides opportunity for Members to consider the 
review proposals and process.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole 
of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, 
and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by entering the 
Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
15th NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 15th November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Curtis (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Haydn Bateman, Helen 
Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Alan Diskin, Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Brian Dunn,  
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, David 
Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin 
Jones, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy 
Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Ann Minshull, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips,  
Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, David Roney, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger, Arnold 
Woolley, and Matt Wright

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Chris Bithell, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Carol Ellis, 
Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, Dennis Hutchinson, Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Phil 
Lightfoot, Tim Newhouse, Sara Parker, Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Owen Thomas  and Sharon Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2), Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise),  
Chief Officer (Streetsce
[...]
vements they had gained on behalf of their families, Flintshire, Wales, and all 
paralympians.  He thanked them for their attendance and wished them well in their 
future aspirations.

Councillor Ron Davies reiterated the sentiments which had been expressed by 
Members and spoke of the associated pride of local residents in the  Shotton Ward.   

58. COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19thOctober 2016 had been circulated with 
the agenda.

Accuracy

The following Members stated that they were present at the meeting  but their 
attendance had been recorded under apologies:  Councillors Robin Guest, Richard 
Jones, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer.

Councillor Mike Peers referred to his request on page 10 that the call in meeting 
which related to car park changes could be included within the Annual Report and said 
the date of the call in meeting was 14 May 2015 not 2016 as stated.  

Matters arising

Councillor Hilary McGuill said she had not yet had a response to her question 
on page 9 concerning whether the Council had any consultants which were incentive 
led.  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the Procurement Service was 
compiling the information required and apologised that it had not been provided yet.  
He explained that it was being progressed and that he would chase the matter further.  
The Chief Executive advised that it was the exception rather than the rule for 
consultants to be incentive-led in Flintshire and said it was normally flat fee based work 
on a task and finish basis.  
  

Page 4



RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

60. PETITIONS

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

61. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

62. QUESTIONS

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

63. NOTICE OF MOTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

64. WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT 2017/18

The Chief Executive introduced the report to provide a summary of the 
Provisional Welsh Local Government Financial Settlement announced as part of the 
Welsh Government budget for 2017/18.   He advised that the figures were provisional 
at this stage and the Final Settlement was expected on 21 December 2016. 
Consultation on the provisional settlement was open until 30 November 2016.  The 
Chief Executive explained that he and the Leader would produce a formal  response 
to the Welsh Government (WG) on the Provisional Settlement  consultation. 
 

The Chief Executive provided background information and context and 
commented on the slight increase in funding which had been made to the Welsh 
Government budget and the significant  priority and investment which had been given 
to the NHS in Wales which included funding for winter pressures and additional funding 
to support the Health Boards in deficit. He also commented on the Council’s  campaign 
for an improved settlement than that forecasted and had pressed for a ‘flat line’ or ‘cash 
flat’ settlement for 2017/18 with no reduction in core grant, and the collective local 
government case on cost pressures with specific emphasis on social services. He 
reported that Welsh Government Ministers had listened to the cases put forward and 
there had been some positive improvement to the Settlement, however, the pressures 
continued in social care and workforce costs.   

The Chief Executive gave a presentation which covered the following areas:

 Welsh Government Budget
 State of the Nation

Page 5



 Local Impacts of the Settlement
 The Flintshire Case
 Responding to the Consultation 

Councillor Aaron Shotton thanked the Chief Executive for his presentation and 
the information on the impacts of the draft provisional local government settlement.  He 
said the purpose was to keep Memb
[...]
r 2016 prior to 
submission to County Council on 6 December 2016 for formal approval.

The Chief Executive commented on the clear and purposeful three year 
financial strategy and gave a joint presentation with the Corporate Finance Manager 
which covered the following areas:

 the on-going strategy
 critical point for Flintshire
 the projected ‘budget gap’ 2017/18
 where we left off in September
 Service portfolio Business Plans – Part 1

o service reform – business plans
o final changes to proposals

 Corporate financial stewardship - Part 2
o conclusions of work to date
o new and emerging pressures
o ongoing work 

 working with Welsh Government – Part 3
o key national discussion points
o impact of the provisional settlement 
o Domiciliary Care – charging levels
o summary of overall budget position

 budget closing stages
 the medium term

Councillor Aaron Shotton formally moved the recommendations to the report 
and thanked the Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager for their 
comprehensive overview of Stage 1 of the budget proposals.  He referred to the 
recommendation to endorse the strategy for Stage 2 of the budget and advised that a 
number of further corporate finance options to close the budget gap had been agreed 
at the meeting of Cabinet which had been held prior to County Council this afternoon.  
He said these proposals would be subject to further scrutiny at the meeting of the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny meeting on 30 November 2016.

Councillor Shotton also spoke of the need to protect frontline services against 
the impacts of austerity.  He commented on the further work to be done to bridge the 
‘gap’ and set a balanced budget and took the opportunity give an assurance to 
Members, residents of Flintshire and service users, that the Council did not intend to  
bring forward any further proposals which would effect its services. 

Councillor Richard Jones thanked the Chief Executive for his clarification during 
the presentation
[...]
posals for 2017/18 be approved; and 

(b) That the strategy for Stage 2 of the budget for referral to Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny prior to presentation to Council on 6 December 2016, be 
endorsed.

66. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public present.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.55pm)

Chairman

Page 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2016

Report Subject 2017/18 Council Fund Budget Stage 2

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The annual Council Fund budget for 2017/18 is being developed in two stages:

 Stage One:  which covers Part 1 of our Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) – service reform based on the service portfolio plans; and

 Stage Two:  which covers Parts 2 and 3 of our Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) – corporate financial stewardship and working with Welsh 
Government.

Stage Two proposals on corporate financial stewardship were considered by 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 November 2016 
and the feedback from the meeting is to be considered by Cabinet on 6 December 
2016.

Details of the options are included in Appendix 1 which is attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Council to receive and determine the final recommendations of Cabinet on 
Stage 2 of the annual budget.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROGRESS MADE ON THE 2017/18 BUDGET

1.01 The annual budget for 2017/18 is being developed in two stages:

 Stage One:  which covers Part 1 of our Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) – service reform based on the service portfolio 
plans; and

 Stage Two:  which covers Parts 2 and 3 of our Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) – corporate financial stewardship and 
working with Welsh Government.

Stage One of the budget was concluded at the Council meeting in 
November.

Cabinet and Council gave first
[...]
 -                 (112,829)

99 2114/15 2,707,896 108,316         -                 (108,316)

100 2115/16 2,599,580 103,983         -                 (103,983) (16,718,181) (4,619,906)

CFR O/S 2,495,597 (2,495,597) (2,495,597) (351,364)

Adj A 1,721,525 (1,721,525) (1,721,525) (242,380)

(0) (0) (5,018,986)

Page 34Page 50



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 6 December 2016

Report Subject Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 
(LDBCW) Electoral Review – Policy and Practice

Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The attached policy and practice document sets out how The Local Democracy 
and Boundary Commission for Wales (LDBCW) intends to conduct its review of all 
22 principal Councils in Wales.

The objective of an electoral review is to ensure that within each local authority 
area electoral arrangements achieve parity of representation.  This means having 
the same number of electors in each division, as far as is possible and practical.  
Utilising the existing community structure within a local authority, an electoral 
review will take into account community identities, electoral equality and 
consultation feedback to ensure that the Commissions proposals uphold the 
interests of effective and convenient local government for the electorate within 
Wales.

The Commission’s review of the County of Flintshire will commence in Quarter 4 
2018 and conclude in Quarter 2 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to note the details of the revised Policy and 
Practice Document and that the review for Flintshire will commence in 
Quarter 4 2018 and conclude in Quarter 2 2020.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION FOR WALES (LDBCW) ELECTORAL REVIEW – 
POLICY AND PRACTICE DOCUMENT

1.01 The Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 requires the
Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales (LDBCW) to 
publish a 10 year programme of electoral reviews.

1.02 In December 2013 the Commission published its first Electoral Reviews: 
Policy and Practice document setting out the Commission intended 
timetable for conducting the reviews of the 22 principal councils in 
Wales, the Council Size policy; and, the policies and procedures that it 
would apply in the conduct of the reviews.

1.03 In January 2014 the Commission on Public Service Governance and 
Delivery reported to the First Minister recommending changes to the 
make-up and operation of Welsh principal councils. Following this the 
Commission suspended its electoral review programme.

1.04 On 23 June 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government published a Written Statement asking the Commission to 
restart its 10 year programme with a new prioritised timetable with an 
expectation that all 22 electoral reviews be completed in time for the new 
arrangements to be put into place for the 2022 Local Government
Elections.

1.05 The revised Electoral Reviews: Policy and Practice sets out the 
Commission’s intended timetable and approach for conducting the 
reviews of Wales’ principle councils.

1.06 As part of the review approximately three months prior to the planned 
start of a review, Commission officials will meet with officers of the 
Council.

1.07 The Council will provide specific data including five year forecasts of 
electorate.  The requirements is outlined in the technical note attached in 
Appendix 3.

1.08 The Commission has adopted a methodology to determine the number 
of elected members appropriate for each council.   This is explained in 
Appendix 2 - Council Size Policy.   Flintshire has been given a category 
allocation number 2 (Table 2).  The Councillor to population ratio is 
1:3,000 (Table 3). Our current divisions have electorates between 995 
and 4,519. The ‘target’ number of Councillors determine for Flintshire is 
63 (Table 5).

1.09 The assessment and timetable for the programme of reviews can be 
found in Appendix 1. T
[...]
MMISSION FOR WALES 

Background 
 

1 The Commission, in order to make recommendations to Welsh Ministers, is required to 
carry out periodic reviews of the electoral arrangements of principal areas in Wales. 
The way the Commission conducts a review is defined by legislation and may be 
guided by directions issued by Welsh Ministers. 

 
2 In December 2013 the Commission published its first Electoral Reviews: Policy and 

Practice document, setting out the Commission intended timetable for conducting the 
reviews of Wales’ principal councils; its Council Size policy; and, the policies and 
procedures that it would apply in the conduct of the reviews. 

 
3 On 20 January 2014 the Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery 

reported to the First Minister recommending changes to the make-up and operation of 
Wales’ 22 principal councils. In order to avoid any nugatory work the Commission 
suspended its electoral review programme. 

 
4 On 23 June 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government published 

a Written Statement asking the Commission to restart its 10 year programme with a 
new prioritised timetable with an expectation that all 22 electoral reviews be completed 
in time for the new arrangements to be put into place for the 2022 local government 
elections. The Written Statement can be found in full at Appendix 4. 

 
5 This revised Electoral Reviews: Policy and Practice document sets out the 

Commission’s new prioritised timetable, updated council size policy and the policies 
and procedures that will be applied in order to meet the obligations as set out in 
legislation and in the Written Statement. 

 
 
Statutory Requirements 
 
The Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 
 
6 The provisions of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 (the Act) in 

respect of local government reviews, including electoral reviews, replace the 
provisions of earlier legislation. 

 
7 Section 21(3) of the Act provides that the Comm
[...]
e 22 principal councils of Wales. 

 
3. On 20 January 2014 the Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery 

reported to the First Minister recommending changes to the make-up and operation of 
Wales’ 22 principal councils. In order to avoid any nugatory work the Commission 
suspended its electoral review programme. 
 

4. On 23 June 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government published a 
Written Statement asking the Commission to restart its 10 year programme with a new 
prioritised timetable with an expectation that all 22 electoral reviews be completed in 
time for the new arrangements to be put into place for the 2022 local government 
elections. In the Cabinet Secretary’s Statement, he requested that the reviews for 
Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, Conwy, Denbighshire, Gwynedd, Monmouthshire, 
Pembrokeshire, Powys and Torfaen be the first nine reviews in the programme. 
 

5. This revised Electoral Review Programme, utilising the latest local government 
electorates, sets out the Commission’s new prioritised timetable and how it came to the 
decision. 

 
 
Assessment 
 
6. As with the previous electoral review programme, it was decided that the factors used in 

the consideration of a programme of reviews would be: 
 

i. Divergence from the Commission’s Council Size Policy aim; 
ii. Last electoral review Order; 
iii. Last community review Order; 
iv. Timing of the next planned/ongoing community review; 
v. The electoral ward variance from the county average, with specific reference to; 
vi. those above +/-50%; 
vii. those between +/-25% and +/-50%; 
viii. those below +/-25%; and, 
ix. The number of existing electoral wards with more than 3 members. 

 
7. In order to make an assessment based on these factors the Commission contacted the 

principal councils to gather data on electorates and their planning on future community 
reviews. 

  
8. The information collected was collated in a spreadsheet. In order to develop a formula 

where

Minutes of the meeting

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
6 DECEMBER 2016
Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 6 December 2016
PRESENT:
Councillor Peter Curtis (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham,
Ron Davies,
Alan Diskin,
Glenys Diskin,
Chris Dolphin,
Ian Dunbar,
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, David Healey,
Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Hilary Isherwood, Joe Johnson,
Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Richard Jones, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd (ViceChairman), Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews,
Billy Mullin,
Sara Parker,
Mike Peers,
Vicky Perfect,
Neville Phillips,
Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, David Roney, Tony Sharps, Aaron Shotton,
Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas,
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin,
Carol Ellis, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, Rita Johnson,
Phil Lightfoot, Hilary McGuill, Ann Minshull, Mike Reece and Sharon Williams.
IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Organisational
Change 2), Corporate Finance Manager,
Finance Manager (Technical
Accountancy), Finance Manager, Senior Manager Safeguarding and
Commissioning, Revenues Manager, Waste Services Manager, Senior Manager
Business Change and Support, Committee Officers and Father Roberto for
prayers
Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman announced that it was with regret
he had to inform Members that Councillor Jim Falshaw had resigned as a County
Councillor with effect from 31 December 2016, due to ill health. The Chairman
would write to Councillor Falshaw on behalf of Members to thank him for his
years of service and dedication as a Councillor and to wish him a good recovery.
Councillors Clive Carver and Tony Sharps paid tribute to Councillor
Falshaw and expressed their appreciation for his hard work and commitment.
Councillor Sharps added that his presence and contribution at County Hall would
be missed and wished him well for the future.
67.

COUNCIL MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2016 had been
circulated with the agenda.
Accuracy
Councillor Mike Peers referred to his comments on page 7, paragraph 1,
and asked that the words Welsh Government be inserted prior to the words
‘capital/infrastructure plans’ to provide clarification of his point.

Councillor Gareth Roberts referred to his comments on page 7, third
paragraph, and asked that the word ‘simpler’ be changed to ‘simple’.
Matters arising
Council Fund Budget 2017/18 – Stages 1 and 2
Councillor Mike Peers referred to his suggestion on page 9, second
paragraph, and asked if the Welsh Government (WG) had been asked if funding
could be provided for the Council to be compliant with the Welsh Language
Standards.
The Chief Executive explained that local government had collectively
pressed for funding before the Standards were introduced but none had been
provided. He advised that the Council had not yet finalised the Welsh Language
Standards for Flintshire. A meeting was scheduled to be held with the Welsh
Language Commission shortly. When the total cost was known the Council
would then be in a position, collectively with other Councils, to request that
discussions with WG be reopened on future funding.
Councillor Nancy Matthews commented on the process on Stage 1 of the
budget proposals, and said there was a need to be mindful of the requests made
by Members for more detailed information and that it should be provided in time
for sufficient consideration to be given.
Councillor Richard Jones referred to his comments on page 9 in relation to
the Stage 1 business plan proposals. He said there were a number of reasons
why the proposals could not be accepted and explained that page 4 of the Stage
1 business plan proposals was missing from the papers for the meeting of the
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 July 2016. At the meeting of
the Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2016 the Stage 1
business plan proposals were not provided. A request for the consequences
document at the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee on 28 September 2016 was not provided until 28 November 2016
(one and half days prior to the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview &
Scrutiny Committee on 30 November 2016). Councillor Jones said that not all
Members had been given the opportunity to ask their questions at Overview &
Scrutiny Committee. Although Stage 1 business plan proposals were approved
by Council at the meeting held on 15 November 2016 there were changes in
proposal descriptions that had been made later. He said that the consultation
was lacking in clarity and transparency.
RESOLVED:
That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct
record.
68.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

69.

PETITIONS
Councillor Carolyn Thomas presented a petition on behalf of local residents to
support the public bus service from Mold to Wrexham though the villages of
Cymau, Llanfynydd, Treuddyn and Nercwys. A copy of the petition had also
been sent to the local Member of Parliament, local Assembly Member and the
Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure.
In response to the concerns expressed by Councillor Thomas, Councillor Bernie
Attridge gave an assurance that the Council had no plans to remove any bus
services for the duration of the current administration in place until May 2017.
The Chief Executive gave an update and explained that the Council was
maintaining the bus services at its own financial risk in-year and was awaiting a
decision from the WG on interim funding.

70.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

71.

QUESTIONS
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

72.

NOTICE OF MOTION
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.

73.

2017/18 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET STAGE 2
The Chief Executive introduced the report to present the Corporate
Financial Stewardship Proposals (Part 2 of the Strategy) for approval. He
advised that the proposals had been considered, and recommended at the
meeting of Cabinet which had been held prior to the meeting of County Council
this afternoon, and following consideration by the Corporate Resources Overview
& Scrutiny Committee on 30 November 2016.
The Chief Executive provided background information and context and
outlined the further work to be done to close the ‘budget gap’ and conclude the
budget proposals for 2017/18. The Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager,
and Finance Manager, Technical and Accountancy, gave a joint presentation
which covered the following areas:










the forecast ‘Budget Gap’ 2017/18
where the Council had ‘left off’ in November
Corporate financial stewardship proposals
Apprentice Tax Levy
central loans and investment account
summary of overall budget position
Domiciliary care cap review
Corporate financial stewardship – ongoing work
final stages of 2017/18 budget setting

Councillor Aaron Shotton thanked the Chief Executive, and Corporate
Finance Manager and his Team, for their presentation and work on the Stage 2
budget proposals. He was grateful that Officers had not brought forward a
request for cuts to be made to services but had found innovative solutions in
corporate financing and over how the Council would meet its revenue provision
for borrowing and debt.
Councillor Shotton advised that Cabinet, at a meeting which had been held
prior to the meeting of the Council this afternoon, had endorsed to Council a final
set of detailed proposals for Stage 2 of the budget and he moved the
recommendation in the report. The proposal was seconded. Councillor Shotton
said he supported the incremental approach to setting the budget and
commented that Members had been given more opportunity this year than
previously to engage with and discuss elements within the budget process. He
sought support from Members for the resolute approach which had been taken in
Flintshire to protect services from cuts, despite reduced government funding and
austerity, which was different to the stance adopted in other local authorities.
Councillor Shotton spoke of the commitment within the budget this year to
provide a 1.3% increase in the school budget. He commented on the further
work to be done to set a legal balanced budget and to continue lobbying of the
Welsh Government for recognition and support of the Council’s low funding
position with specific emphasis on social services care pressures. Councillor
Shotton gave a commitment that in leading to a balanced budget the Council
would not bring forward any proposals for cuts to services
In response to the comments made by Councillor Nigel Steel Mortimer
concerning the annual Minimum Revenue Provision charge and his suggestion
for further savings to be achieved through consideration of the third option, the
Chief Executive advised that the annuity method was not appropriate for historic
debt but might be appropriate for selective future borrowing. The Finance
Manager, Technical Accountancy, acknowledged that whilst the suggestion put
forward was more affordable in the short term it would not be considered more
prudent or sustainable in the long term and explained the reasons why the
annuity method was not recommended as the way forward. The Chief Executive
explained that following extensive discussion with the Council’s advisors and the
Wales Audit Office all were clear that the recommended method was the most
appropriate.
Councillor Mike Peers asked that figures which are presented as part of
the balancing of the budget are robust and realistic. He also commented on the
reference made by the Corporate Finance Manager to in-year pressures and
reserves and explained why he would like to explore this further. The Chief
Executive acknowledged the point raised and gave an assurance that Officers
were not complacent that any overspends in-year could be mitigated by reserves.
He commented on the contingency reserve which was created specifically to give
in-year protection against risk and said it was used correctly, however, the point
about the scale of risk was acknowledged. The Chief Executive also responded
to the comments made by Councillor Peers about estimated figures and
explained that the figures presented had been reasonably stable for several
months, with some small variations, and that some cost pressures were beyond

the Council’s control. He commented on the solid budget process and the
importance of the rigour, transparency and scrutiny which had taken place to
date. The Corporate Finance Manager clarified that his reference had been to a
small reserve for unforeseen events in year.
Councillor Robin Guest referred to the annuity method for future borrowing
and asked if the Council would need to make a formal decision on this in the
future or if a decision was made on a case by case basis as borrowing was
made. He also referred to the figures in the report concerning the Apprenticeship
Levy and sought clarification of the figure which would be taken from reserves.
Responding to the question on the Apprenticeship Levy the Chief Executive said
that it was recommended that £699k be taken from reserves. The Corporate
Finance Manager advised that the Council would be asked to formally approve
the principles and changes to the Minimum Revenue Provision for budget
purposes today and then case by case as appropriate going forward.
RESOLVED:
That the Stage 2 budget proposals for 2017/18 be approved.
74.

LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES
(LDBCW) ELECTORAL REVIEW – POLICY AND PRACTICE
The Chief Officer (Governance) provided background information to the
report. He advised that in June 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and
Local Government published a Written Statement asking the Commission to
restart its 10 year electoral review programme with a new prioritised timetable.
The Cabinet Secretary requested that all 22 electoral reviews be completed in
time for the new arrangements to be put in place for the 2022 Local Government
Elections.
The Chief Officer explained that the Commission had adopted consistent
methodology and principles to determine the number of elected members which
were appropriate for each Council and this was detailed in appendix 2 of the
report. It was also intended to carry out a periodic electoral review of every
Council to ensure ward boundaries were correct in terms of past and proposed
development. The Chief Officer informed that the councillor to population ratio in
Flintshire was 1:3000 and the ‘target’ number of councillors determined for
Flintshire was 63. The Commission’s review of the County of Flintshire would
commence in Quarter 4, 2018, and conclude in Quarter 2, 2020. The Chief
Officer explained that the Council and Councillors would have the opportunity to
feed into the review whilst it was underway and to comment on proposals before
they were finalised.
The Chief Executive commented that this was the first formal recognition
of the Minister’s commitment for current Councils to have at least 10 years of
renewed terms. There would be a full review process with ample opportunity for
comment and for the principles to be tested to follow.
Councillor Billy Mullin moved the recommendation in the report which was
duly seconded.

Councillor Gareth Roberts commented on the concerns which had been
raised following previous consideration of the boundary commission review
around how the ratio of 1:3000 was determined.
Councillor Owen Thomas expressed concerns regarding the proposed
size of boundaries and the increase in workload for Councillors as a result.
RESOLVED:
That the revised Policy and Practice Document and the timing of the review for
the County of Flintshire, as stated above, be noted.
75.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE
There was one member of the press and twelve members of the public present.
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.38 pm)

Chairman

